An historic calibration error in the calculation of technical provisions for linked liabilities along an incorrect tax liability
on unit linked funds at 31 December 2022 resulted in technical provisions for linked liabilities and tax assets being
understated and profit and equity being overstated in the prior years. The error has been corrected by restating each
of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period as noted below.

Additionally, following the Part VII transfer of business to SLIDAC in 2019, the foreign exchange gains and losses
on reinsurance accepted by the Company had been recognised in other comprehensive income. These gains and
losses arose from transactions rather than a separate and distinct foreign operation and have been restated with an
impact to the profit for the year ended 31 December 2022 of £9m and a net nil impact to both total comprehensive
income and equity.

The financial statements have also transitioned to UK GAAP from IFRS. The below table is presented after transition
to UK GAAP. Details of the impact of the transition to UK GAAP are shown in note 38.

Statement of comprehensive income (extract)

Balance
prior to

restatement Adjustment Restated

 2022 2022 2022

 £m £m £m

Unrealised losses on investments (21,888) 9 (21,897)

Change in technical provisions for linked liabilities, net of reinsurance  9,937   (28)  9,909

Profit for the year 186 (19) 167

Other comprehensive income 9   (9)  -

Total comprehensive income for the year  195   (28)  167

Statement of financial position (extract)
Balance
prior to

restatement Adjustment Restated

 2022 2022 2022

 £m £m £m

Total assets  128,586   -   128,586

Profit and loss account  115   (65)  50

Total capital and reserves  784   (65)  719

Technical provisions for linked liabilities  89,356   66   89,422

Deferred taxation 29 (1) 28

Total liabilities  127,802   65   127,867

Total equity and liabilities  128,586   -   128,586

Statement of changes in equity (extract)
Balance
prior to

restatement Adjustment Restated

 2022 2022 2022

 £m £m £m

Total equity at 1 January 2022  884   (37)  847

Profit for the year 186 (19) 167

Other comprehensive income for the year 9 (9) -

Total comprehensive income for the year  195   (28)  167

Total equity at 31 December 2022  784   (65)  719

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2DD86853-6285-4AB9-AA11-2426B5BD24AC

		2024-06-17T03:39:34-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com